
 

 
 Company Name: Improvement and Development Agency for local government   Place of Registration: England  

Registered no and address: 3675577 - Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
IDeA Company Board 
22 January 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the IDeA Company Board at 4.00 pm on Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Daniel Kalley (Tel: 020 7664 3005, email: daniel.kalley@local.gov.uk) 
 
Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is 
Welcome2010LG. 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

IDeA Company Board 
 

 
 

IDeA Company Board - Membership 2013/014 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative  (3)  

  

Peter Fleming [Chairman] Sevenoaks  DC 

Sir Merrick Cockell RB Kensington & Chelsea 

Gary Porter CBE South Holland DC 

  

Labour (1)  

  

David Sparks OBE Dudley MBC 

  

Liberal Democrat (1)   

  

Gerald Vernon Jackson Portsmouth City 

  

Independent (1)  

  

Marianne Overton Lincolnshire CC 

  

Other Directorships  

  

Philip Sellwood, Chief Executive, Energy 

Savings Trust 

Private sector 

  

Richard Priestman, Managing Director 

Corporate Businesses, Lombard 

Financial/Productivity Expertise 

  

1 Representative from CLG (TBA)  

 
 

Company Secretary  

  

Carolyn Downs Chief Executive, LGA 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

IDeA Company Board 
 
Wednesday 22 January 2014 
 
4.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   IDeA Pension deficit - update 
 

1 - 6  

2.   Business Case for RSG 2015/16 
 

7 - 10  

3.   Third quarter performance report 
 

11 - 44  

4.   Draft Business Plan and Budget - 2014/15 
 

45 - 64  

5.   Banking Management and Administration - 
Standardised Shared Service Processing - 
CONFIDENTIAL 
 

  

6.   Notes of the last meeting 
 

65 - 67  

7.   Date and time of next meeting 
 

  

 Thursday 20 March 2014, 4.00pm, Westminster Suite 
room 8.1 (8th Floor) 
 

  

 MAP  Page  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 20 March 2014, 4.00 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





 

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 2 

 

     

Business Case for RSG 2015/16 

Purpose of report 

 

To advise the IDeA Board about work in hand to prepare the business case for revenue 

support grant (RSG) in 2015/16. 

 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an update on work taking place to prepare a business case for revenue 

support grant for the financial year 2015/16. It reminds the Board of the work delivered 

through top-slice since 2011/12 and proposes the key strategic themes for the use of top-

slice in 2015/16.   

 

 

  

Recommendations 

 

That the IDeA Board: 

 

1) notes the work being carried out to develop the business case for RSG in 2015/16;and 

2) comments on the proposed programme themes. 

 

 Action 

 

Officers to develop the business case and circulate to Board members over the coming 

weeks, prior to being submitted to CLG. 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Michael Coughlin/Dennis Skinner 

Position: Executive Director/Head of Leadership and Productivity 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 

E-mail: michael.coughlin@local.gov.uk 

dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk    

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

mailto:michael.coughlin@local.gov.uk
mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 2 

 

     

Introduction 

 

1. The current agreement between central government and the LGA for top-slice covers 

the spending period from 2011/12 through to 2014/15. In the provisional financial 

settlement for local government, CLG have indicated that the revenue support grant for 

the IDeA in 2014/15 will be £26m. This is in line with our expectations. The provisional 

settlement also indicates that the level of top-slice set aside for 2015/16 is £23.8m. 

 

2. CLG has asked that we submit a business case for our funding for 2015/16. This is a 

process that all organisations funded by CLG have to undertake. 

 

Business Case 

 

3. Officers are discussing with CLG officials the information they need to be included in 

the business case and the deadline for submission. 

 

4. It will include: 

 

 4.1 A summary of how top-slice has been used to date 

4.2 The case for top-slice 

4.3 Detailed programme of delivery for 2015/16 

 4.4 Financial information 

 4.5 Evaluation proposals 

 

What we have delivered 

 

5. A key strand of our offer to date has been our support for sector-led improvement. RSG 

top-slice provides excellent value for money, helping councils take responsibility for 

their own improvement and performance, replacing the very expensive, top-down 

system of performance management and inspection that was estimated to cost the 

taxpayer £1.5 billion a year.  

 

6. Over the last three years, councils have demonstrated they have been willing to take 

collective responsibility for the performance of the sector as a whole by collaborating, 

sharing good practice and providing robust peer challenge and support. As a 

consequence, with RSG funding, the sector has been able to establish and maintain a 

comprehensive, highly effective and extremely efficient programme of support.  

 

7. In addition to the theme of sector led improvement; the funding has been used to 

support key programmes under the themes: 

 

 7.1 productivity 

 7.2 strong political and managerial leadership 

 7.3 local budgets and local accountability 

 7.4 strong local economies 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 2 

 

     

 7.5 transformed local workforce. 

 

8. Between April 2011 and December 2013 some of our key deliverables include: 

 

 8.1 over 300 peer challenges of various types 

 8.2 trained and provided development opportunities for over 2,000 councillors 

 8.3 supported councils to make savings in excess of £300m through our 

 Productivity programme 

 8.4 recruited and trained almost 250 talented graduates for the sector 

8.5 launched LG Inform a tool providing the most comprehensive set of 

 comparable performance and finance data that is available to councils and  the 

 wider public 

 8.6 supported councils to grow their local economies through a range of support 

8.7 continued to provide the national pay bargaini
[...]
ss case will be circulated to Board members over the coming 

weeks, prior to being submitted to CLG. Officers are still in discussion with CLG about 
the exact timing of the submission. We’ve agreed the importance of ensuring the 
business case captures the evaluation of sector led improvement which is underway 
and is due to be brought together in February.   

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

  

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 3 

 

 

 

Third quarter performance report - 2013/14 

Purpose of report 

 

For review. 

 

Summary 

 

The attached performance report reviews the LGA’s progress in delivering the priorities in the 

2013/14 business plan for the first nine months of the financial year. It covers:  

 

- Delivery of the LGA’s programmes 

- Financial performance 

- Corporate health 

- Strategic risk management 

 

This includes those elements of the business plan that relate to the LGA’s improvement 

work, as steered and overseen by the Improvement Board and the IDeA company board. 

 

Resources for the LGA’s improvement work continue to be held by the IDeA company, 

although the operations of the LGA and its associated companies are now fully integrated 

under one management structure. The IDeA’s management accounts to the end of 

December 2013 are included at Appendix E. These show that for the total projected 

underspend of £1.5m for the year, £1.1m is attributable to the IDeA. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The IDeA Board is asked to review the third quarter’s performance report and the IDeA’s 

management accounts to the end of December 2014. 

 

 

 
Contact officer:   Helen Platts 

Position: Head of Finance and Business Management 

Phone no: 020 7664 3039 

E-mail: helen.platts@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:helen.platts@local.gov.uk


Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

LGA Leadership Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 3 
 

 

 

 

 

2013/14 Performance Report 

First nine months: April – December 2013 

 


[...]

en

d
 t

h
an

 a
n

ti
ci

p
at

ed
.

Th
e 

in
vo

ic
es

 f
o

r 
se

co
n

d
ee

s 
w

ill
 b

e 
ra

is
ed

 t
o

w
ar

d
s 

ye
ar

-e
n

d
.

St
af

f 
co

st
s 

- 
to

 b
e 

re
ch

ar
ge

d
 t

o
 L

G
A

. 

St
af

f 
co

st
s 

- 
to

 b
e 

re
ch

ar
ge

d
 t

o
 L

G
A

. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 3



     

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 4 

 

     

Draft Business Plan and budget 2014-15  

Purpose of report 

 

For review and direction, prior to the final business plan and budget being agreed by 

members including the IDeA Board before the start of the new financial year. 

 

 

Summary 

 

Leadership Board gave a steer on the high level priorities and budget framework for 2014/15 

at its October meeting.  

 

A draft business plan has now been developed, reflecting the LGA’s overall strategy as set 

out in the “Rewiring” documents, and informed by the emerging priorities of the LGA Boards 

including the Improvement Board. This is included at Appendix A. 

 

The LGA’s budget for 2014/15 has also been developed along with the LGA’s medium term 

financial strategy. This is presented at Appendix B. The detailed budget book for 2014/15 

will be presented to the IDeA Board in March for final agreement. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The IDeA Board is asked to review and give a steer on the LGA’s draft business plan and 

outline budget for 2014/15 prior to this being finally agreed in March.   

 

Action 

 

Officers to progress the 2014/15 Business Plan and budget in line with members’ decisions. 

 

 
 
Contact officer:   Helen Platts 

Position: Head of Finance and Business Management 

Phone no: 0207 664 3358 

E-mail: helen.platts@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



     

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 4 

 

     

Draft Business Plan and budget 2014-15  

Introduction 

1. This paper asks members to review the LGA’s proposed business plan for 2014/15. 

2. It also presents the latest overview of the budget for 2014/15, along with an assessment 

of our financial position for the next spending review period. The outline budget takes 

account of recent developments – for example the latest position on the triennial pension 

valuation – as well as feedback from operational managers on their budget requirements 

to deliver the priorities in the business plan. 

3. Members are asked to provide an initial steer on budget proposals for 2014/15 prior to 

the final business plan and budget being agreed by members in March.  

Business Plan 

4. The LGA’s current strategy and business plan is captured in the following documents: 

 

4.1 The original RSG prospectus, setting out the outcomes to be delivered for the RSG 

topslice grant for the four years to 2014/15 

 

4.2 The 2013-14 business plan which identifies three high level priorities for the LGA: 

 

4.2.1 Funding for local government – reform of the finance system so councils 

have confidence their financing is sustainable and fair, the opportunities to 

raise more funds locally and greater ability to promote collective working 

across local public services 

 

4.2.2 Economic growth, jobs and prosperity – councils are recognised as 

central to economic growth 

 

4.2.3 Public service reform – independent councils are at the centre, and seen 

to be at the centre, of public service reform, delivering more effective 

services for local people and holding other providers to account. 

 

5 The 2013-14 business plan also sets out our priorities for sector-led improvement – our 

core services. 

 

6 The more detailed programme plans and budgets underpinning the current business 

plan. 

 

6.1 The LGA’s overall financial strategy as presented to Leadership Board in May 2013. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 4



     

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 4 

 

     

6.2 The Rewiring Public Services proposals launched at the LGA conference in July 

2013. 

 

7. At the October meeting of Leadership Board, members agreed that the high level 
priorities identified for 2013/14 are still broadly relevant for 2014/15 and that there is 
value in having a settled set of priorities for the organisation, particularly at this stage 
in the political cycle.  

 
8. It was also agreed that the priorities developed over the last year and set out in the 

Rewiring Public Services work, now need to be played into the business planning 
process for 2014/15. 

 
9. A draft business plan for next year has been developed on this basis, taking account 

also of the priorities identified by the LGA’s boards – see Appendix A. The IDeA 
Board is asked to review this and provide a steer prior to the final business plan being 
presented for sign-off in March. 

Allocation of resources 

10. An outline budget for 2014/15 was presented to Leadership Board in October when 

members agreed that the budget allocation should be broadly in line with the current 

allocation given that income is expected to be the same as this year’s and that our 

current operational arrangements will continue without significant change. 

11. The outline budget that has been developed for 2014/15 is presented at Appendix B. 

Subject to members’ agreement, this will form the basis of the more detailed budget 

which will be presented to members for sign off in March. This will include a detailed 

budget for the IDeA specifically and also the service level agreement between the 

IDeA and the LGA for 2014/15, which will set out the services to be provided by the 

LGA in return for RSG topslice. 

12. Although the overall level of income and expenditure is the same as this year, there 

are a number of significant movements within this which can be summarised as: 

Gains: 

Full-year effect of staffing reductions  £1.3m 

Additional RSG      £0.5m 

Additional Geoplace dividend   £0.4m 

Reduction in RSG payments (NIACE, LPs) £0.3m 

Full-year effect of savings on KHUB  £0.2m 

Liberata savings       £0.7m 


[...]
Title:                                IDeA  Company Board 

Date  and time:                 Wednesday 23 October ,2013, 4.00pm 

Venue: Local Government House 

 

Attendance 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 

Peter Fleming 
Gary Porter 
David Sparks OBE 
Gerald Vernon Jackson 
Marianne Overton 
 
Philip Sellwood 
Richard Priestman (by telephone) 

Sevenoaks DC 
South Holland DC 
Dudley MBC 
Portsmouth City  
Lincolnshire CC 
 
Independent Board member 
Independent Board member 

Apologies 

 

Sir Merrick Cockell RB Kensington and Chelsea 

   

Officers Carolyn Downs  
Michael Coughlin  
 
Helen Platts 
 

Verity Sinclair 

Chief Executive  
Executive Director, Workforce, 
Leadership and Productivity 
Head of Finance and Business 
Development 

Member Services 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action by 

   

1. Chair  

   

 The Chairman opened the meeting and everybody was introduced.  

   

2. IDeA Pension Deficit - CONFIDENTIAL  

   

   

3. Second Quarter Performance Report 

 

Helen Platts presented the second quarter performance report. She 

updated the board on the LGA’s progress over the last 9 months in 

delivering the priorities in 2013/14 business plan, and in particular those 

work programmes funded by RSG topslice.  

 

Decision 

 

Members noted the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Helen Platts  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

IDeA Company Board 

22 January 2014 

Item 5 

 

   

4. Revised Budget – 2013/14 - CONFIDENTIAL  

   

   

5. IDeA Board Membership - CONFIDENTIAL  

   

   

6. Note of the last meeting  

   

    

 

 

 

Decision 

 

Members agreed the note of the last meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance


	Agenda
	1 IDeA Pension deficit - update
	2 Business Case for RSG 2015/16
	3 Third quarter performance report
	1 - 
	2. Item 3 - Perf Report
	3. Item 3 - Apx A
	Blank Page

	4. Item 3 - Apx B
	5. Item 3 - Apx C
	6. Item 3 - Apx D
	7 - Item 3 - App E - IDeA Management Accounts
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 Draft Business Plan and Budget - 2014/15
	11 - Item 4 App A - draft 2014-15 Business Plan
	12 - Item 4 - Appendix B 2014-15 Outline Budget

	6 Notes of the last meeting
	 Map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

IDeA Company Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 January 2014 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   IDeA Pension deficit - update 
  

 

 There was a confidential discussion.  
 

 

2   Business Case for RSG 2015/16 
  

 

 Michael Coughlin presented the report updating the Board on work taking 
place to prepare the LGA’s business case for the revenue support grant 
(RSG) for the financial year 2015/16. Michael explained that the business 
case needed to address a number of key points.  
 
Members asked whether the business case reflected CLG’s priorities. 
Michael Coughlin confirmed that CLG had not been specific about its 
priorities. However the LGA was going to focus on the financial support for 
councils and support for sector-led improvement. 
 
It was agreed that the business case would be circulated to members in 
once it had been completed. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 
 

 Officers to circulate RSG Business case. 
 

 

3   Third quarter performance report 
  

 

 Helen Platts presented the third quarter performance report. She updated 

the board on progress over the last 9 months in delivering the priorities in 

2013/14 business plan, and in particular the improvement work, overseen 

by the IDeA Board. In addition Board members were informed that there 

was a projected £1.1 million underspend attributable to the IDeA. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

In the following discussion, Members raised a number of detailed 

questions and comments including: 

 

 t

he fact that the year-to-date figure for “Other Income” in the 

consolidated management accounts was higher than the year-end 

projection. Helen Platts agreed to get back to Members on this point. 

 

 w

hile the surplus figure was positive for the IDeA, it was important for 

this not to get too high, given the purpose of RSG funding which was 

to fund direct support to councils. 

  

Decision 

 

Members noted the report. 

 

4   Draft Business Plan and Budget - 2014/15 
  

 

 Helen Platts introduced the report asking Members to review the LGA’s 

draft business plan and outline budget for 2014/15 prior to it being agreed 

by the Board in March. 

 

Members sought clarification on the amount of reserves in the IDeA 

accounts. It was confirmed that the IDeA held £8 million in cash but that 

this was offset by the pension deficit, leading in effect to negative reserves 

overall. 

 
Decision 
 

Members noted the draft Business Plan and Budget for 2014/15. 

 

 

5   Banking Management and Administration - Standardised Shared 
Service Processing - CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 A confidential discussion took place.  
 

 

6   Any other business 
  

 

 Helen Platts informed that Board that Cllr Hugh Evans had been 

nominated to sit on the IDeA Board by the Welsh LGA.  

 

In addition Members were informed that an offer had been made in early 

January for LGIH’s shares in EGS Ltd (relating to the LGIH’s former 

interest in IDeA Marketplace) in accordance with a drag along provision in 

EGS's Articles of Association, from Proactis Group Ltd.  LGIH would be 

due to receive £128,000. Helen Platts confirmed that she would be writing 

to Board members following the meeting for a formal decision on this 

 



 

 

 
 

 

matter. 

 

7   Notes of the last meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the note of the last meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

Sir Merrick Cockell 

David Sparks OBE 

Marianne Overton 

 

Philip Selwood 

Richard Priestman 

RB Kensington and Chelsea 

Dudley MBC 

Lincolnshire CC 

 

Independent Board member 

Independent Board member 

Apologies 

 

Peter Fleming 

Gary Porter 

Gerald Vernon Jackson 

 

Sevenoaks DC 
South Holland DC 
Portsmouth City 

   

Officers Michael Coughlin  

 

Helen Platts 

 

Daniel Kalley 

Thelma Stober 

Executive Director, Workforce, 

Leadership and Productivity 

Head of Finance and Business 

Development 

Member Services 

Corporate Legal Advisor 

 


